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ADDENDUM TWO

Inspiration Ministries
112 S. Main Street
Kendallville, IN 46755

MARTINRILEY architects/engineers

221 West Baker Street

Fort Wayne, Indiana 46802

260-422-7994

Commission No.: F24019

Addendum Date: 19 July 2024

Conditions: The following clarifications, amendments, additions, deletions, revisions and
modifications are a part of the contract documents and change the original documents only in

the manner and to the extent stated.

Copies of the Addendum shall be bound with all contract sets of drawings and specifications.

CLARIFICATIONS:

Contractor Question #3:
For the abatement requirements, does the awarded contractor carry the cost of abatement or
is abatement to be completed on a change order basis?

Answer: (MR) The asbestos and lead testing are to be conducted by Contractor.
Any associated costs for abatement are by Owner as additional costs or
change order. Locations for abatement are on a discovery basis, as no
report has been generated.

CHANGES TO THE SPECIFICATIONS:

Section 000110 Table of Contents, REMOVE Section 122113 Horizontal Louver Blinds,
in entirety.

Section 000110 Table of Contents, ADD Section 122400 Window Shades to the volume.

Section 122400 Window Shades, ADD attached section to the volume.
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CHANGES TO DRAWINGS:
Sheet AOO1 - SEE ATTACHED SHEET for revisions:

e 3/A001:

o MODIFY Max Occupant Load for west exit.
MODIFY Occupant Load for Stairs 150.
MODIFY Occupant Load for Stair to Mezzanine.
ADD Occupant Load for Storage and Service Area.

O O O

e 4/A001:
o MODIFY Occupant Load for Stair.
o MODIFY Occupant Load for Mezzanine.

Sheet A0O02 - SEE ATTACHED SHEET for revisions:

e 1/A002:
o MODIFY Egress out of southern bedroom.
o MODIFY Occupant Load at north-western Stair.
o ADD Label to south-western Stair, stating:
“STAIR TO ROOF ACCESS”

e 2/A002:
o MODIFY Room Name from Recreational Room to ‘Congregate Residents
Common Area’
o MODIFY Occupant load for Congregate Residents Common Area.
o MODIFY Occupant Load at north-western Stair.

Sheet A103 - SEE ATTACHED SHEET for revisions:

 1/A103:
o MODIFY Recreational Room 306 room name to ‘Congregate Residents Common
Area 306’

Sheet A303 - SEE ATTACHED SHEET for revisions:

o 1/A303:
o MODIFY Recreational Room 306 room name to ‘Congregate Residents Common
Area 306’

Sheet A401 - SEE ATTACHED SHEET for revisions:

o 1/A401:
o MODIFY Recreational Room 306 room name to ‘Congregate Residents Common
Area 306’
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Sheet A601 - SEE ATTACHED SHEET for revisions:

*  WORK DESCRIPTION NOTES:
o MODIFY Work Description Note #1 to state,
“PROVIDE MANUAL ROLLER SHADE (MISC-3) AT WINDOW. INSPECT EXISTING
WOOD TRIM/CASING FOR ROT AND CLEAN AND REPLACE TRIM IF NECESSARY.
REMOVE OLD PAINT AND PATCH HOLES WITH FILLER. SAND AND PAINT (PT-2).
SEE PHOTOS 1 THRU 5 ON SHEET A602.”

o 1/A601:
o REMOVE Room Tag from Plan.

* 3/A601:
o MODIFY Recreational Room 306 room name to ‘Congregate Residents Common

Area 306’
Sheet A602 - SEE ATTACHED SHEET for revisions:

e FINISH SCHEDULE:
o MODIFY MISC-3 to state the following:
“3.  SWF CONTRACT “TRUE PERFORMANCE” SOLAR SHADE
a. DIMENSIONS: VERIFIED BY WINDOW TREATMENT
SUPPLIER/INSTALLER

OPENESS: %5

FABRIC: CROSSHATCH R500

FABRIC COLOR: MANUF. STANDARD COLORS

FASCIA: 3” FASCIA FRONT AND BACK, WITH BRACKETS
FASCIA COLOR: WHITE

g. MOUNT: INSIDE”

S0 o0T

 ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE:
o MODIFY Room Number 306 Room Name to ‘Congregate Residents Common

Area’

Sheet FP101 - SEE ATTACHED SHEET for revisions:

 1/FP101:
o REMOVE (4) Room Tags from the Plan.

« 2/FP101:
o Plan REVISED in entirety.
o All MEP information REMOVED from the Plan.

« 3/FP101:
o Plan REVISED in entirety.
o All MEP information REMOVED from the Plan.

e 4/FP101:
o Plan REVISED in entirety.
o Al 1-HR Rated Floors REMOVED from the Plan.
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« 5/FP101:
o Plan REVISED in entirety.
o All 1-HR Rated Floors REMOVED from the Plan

ATTACHMENTS:

000110 Table of Contents.pdf
122400 Window Shades. pdf
T101.pdf

A001.pdf

A002.pdf

A103.pdf

A303.pdf

A401.pdf

A601.pdf

A602.pdf

FP101.pdf

END OF ADDENDUM NUMBER TWO
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SECTION 00 0110
TABLE OF CONTENTS

PROCUREMENT AND CONTRACTING REQUIREMENTS

DIVISION 00 -- PROCUREMENT AND CONTRACTING REQUIREMENTS

000101 - Project Title Page

000105 - Certifications Page

000110 - Table of Contents

001100 - Notice to Bidders

002100 - Instructions to Bidders

002213 - Supplementary Instructions to Bidders

004150 - Contractor’s Bid Supplement to Form 96

005000 - Contracting Forms and Supplements
005200 - Agreement Form
APPENDIX A: AIA Document A101 - 2017

APPENDIX B: AIA Document A101 - 2017 Exhibit A
005205 - Federal Construction Contract Provisions

APPENDIX C: Davis Bacon Wage Rates
007200 - General Conditions
007300 - Supplementary Conditions

SPECIFICATIONS

DIVISION 01 -- GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
011000 - Summary
012000 - Price and Payment Procedures
012500 - Substitution Procedures
013000 - Administrative Requirements
014000 - Quality Requirements
015000 - Temporary Facilities and Controls
016000 - Product Requirements

016116 - Volatile Organic Compound (VOC) Content Restrictions

017000 - Execution and Closeout Requirements
017800 - Closeout Submittals

DIVISION 02 -- EXISTING CONDITIONS
024100 - Demolition
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DIVISION 06 -- WOOD, PLASTICS, AND COMPOSITES
061000 - Rough Carpentry
062000 - Finish Carpentry

DIVISION 07 -- THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTECTION
079200 - Joint Sealants

DIVISION 08 -- OPENINGS
081113 - Hollow Metal Doors and Frames
081416 - Flush Wood Doors
087100 - Door Hardware
088300 - Mirrors

DIVISION 09 -- FINISHES
092116 - Gypsum Board Assemblies
095100 - Acoustical Ceilings
096500 - Resilient Flooring
096813 - Tile Carpeting
099123 - Interior Painting
099300 - Staining and Transparent Finishing

DIVISION 10 -- SPECIALTIES
101400 - Signage
102800 - Toilet, Bath, and Laundry Accessories
105723 - Closet and Utility Shelving

DIVISION 11 - EQUIPMENT
113013 — Residential Appliances

123600 - Countertops

DIVISION 22 -- PLUMBING
220516 - Expansion Fittings and Loops for Plumbing Piping
220517 - Sleeves and Sleeve Seals for Plumbing Piping
220519 - Meters and Gauges for Plumbing Piping
220523 - General-Duty Valves for Plumbing Piping
220529 - Hangers and Supports for Plumbing Piping and Equipment
220553 - Identification for Plumbing Piping and Equipment
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DIVISION 23 -- HEATING, VENTILATING, AND AIR-CONDITIONING (HVAC)

220716 - Plumbing Equipment Insulation
220719 - Plumbing Piping Insulation
221005 - Plumbing Piping

221006 - Plumbing Piping Specialties
221123 - Domestic Water Pumps
223000 - Plumbing Equipment

224000 - Plumbing Fixtures

230517 - Sleeves and Sleeve Seals for HVAC Piping
230529 - Hangers and Supports for HYAC Piping and Equipment
230548 - Vibration and Seismic Controls for HYAC
230593 - Testing, Adjusting, and Balancing for HVAC
230713 - Duct Insulation

230716 - HVAC Equipment Insulation

230719 - HVAC Piping Insulation

232300 - Refrigerant Piping

233100 - HVAC Ducts and Casings

233300 - Air Duct Accessories

233423 - HVAC Power Ventilators

233700 - Air Outlets and Inlets

238126.13 - Small-Capacity Split-System Air Conditioners

DIVISION 26 -- ELECTRICAL
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260519 - Low-Voltage Electrical Power Conductors and Cables
260526 - Grounding and Bonding for Electrical Systems
260529 - Hangers and Supports for Electrical Systems
260533.13 - Conduit for Electrical Systems

260533.16 - Boxes for Electrical Systems

260533.23 - Surface Raceways for Electrical Systems

260553 - Identification for Electrical Systems

260583 - Wiring Connections

262416 — Panelboards

END OF SECTION
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SECTION 122400
WINDOW SHADES

PART 1 GENERAL
1.01 SECTION INCLUDES

A. Interior manual roller shades.
1.02 RELATED REQUIREMENTS

A. Section 061000 - Rough Carpentry: Concealed wood blocking for attachment of headrail
brackets.

1.03 REFERENCE STANDARDS

A. NFPA 701 - Standard Methods of Fire Tests for Flame Propagation of Textiles and Films; 2023,
with Errata.

B. WCMA A100.1 - Standard for Safety of Window Covering Products; 2022.
1.04 SUBMITTALS
A. See Section 013000 - Administrative Requirements, for submittal procedures.

B. Product Data: Provide manufacturer's standard catalog pages and data sheets, including
materials, finishes, fabrication details, dimensions, profiles, mounting requirements, and
accessories.

C. Selection Samples: Include fabric samples in full range of available colors and patterns.

D. Manufacturer's Instructions: Include instructions for storage, handling, protection, examination,
preparation, and installation of product.

E. Operation and Maintenance Data: List of all components with part numbers, sources of supply,
and operation and maintenance instructions; include copy of shop drawings.

F. Warranty: Submit sample of manufacturer's warranty and documentation of final executed
warranty completed in Owner's name and registered with manufacturer.

1.05 QUALITY ASSURANCE

A. Manufacturer Qualifications: Company specializing in manufacturing products specified in this
section, with not less than five years of documented experience.

B. Installer Qualifications: Company specializing in performing work of this type with minimum five
years of documented experience with shading systems of similar size and type.
1.06 DELIVERY, STORAGE, AND HANDLING
A. DeIiv_er shades in manufacturer's unopened packaging, labeled to identify each shade for each
opening.
B. Handle and store shades in accordance with manufacturer's recommendations.
1.07 WARRANTY
A. See Section 017800 - Closeout Submittals, for additional warranty requirements.
B. Provide manufacturer's Limited Lifetime Warranty on the shade hardware and fabric.
PART 2 PRODUCTS
2.01 MANUFACTURERS

A. Interior Manually Operated Roller Shades: Basis of Design for manual roller shades- SWF
contract as manufacturered by Springs Window Fashions. Other manufacturers offering
equivalent products that may be incorporated into the Work include, but are not limited to, the
following:

1.  Draper, Inc: www.draperinc.com/#sle.

2. Hunter Douglas Architectural: www.hunterdouglasarchitectural.com/#sle.
3. Lutron: www.lutron.com/#sle.

4. MechoShade Systems LLC: www.mechoshade.com/#sle.
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5. SWHFcontract, a division of Springs Window Fashions, LLC.: www.swfcontract.com/#sle.

B. Source Limitations: Obtain window shades from single manufacturer.
1.  Substitutions: See Section 016000 - Product Requirements.

2.02 MANUALLY OPERATED SHADES WITH SINGLE ROLLERS

A. General:

1. Provide shade system components that are easy to remove or adjust without removal of
mounted shade brackets.

2. Provide shade system that operates smoothly when shades are raised or lowered.

B. Roller Shades: Cordles proprietary lift system that raises and lowers the shade with precise
hem bar placement.

1.  Brackets and Mounting Hardware: Shall be 2" non-handed 3" standard fascia brackets,
powder coated steel, jamb mounted.

a. Color: To be selected from manufacturer standard colors.

2. Rollers: Shall be a 2" diameter extruded tempered aluminum alloy taped tube (6063 T5
aluminum).

3. External Fabric Wrapped Hem Bar: Shall be an elliptical-shaped aluminum extrusion
wrapped with fabric on the room side with a painted or anodized finish on the window side,
with color coordinated end caps, aluminum alloy is 6063T5
a. Color: To be selected from manufacturer standard colors.

4. Hembar clear hem grip shall be centered on the external fabric wrapped hem bar and
made from polycarbonate with UV stabilizer.

5. Fascia: Shall be 3" 4063T5 aluminum, anodized or painted.

a. Color: To be selected fromm manufacturer standard colors.

6. Edge Gap: Shall be 3/8" per shade

7 Fabric: Crosshatch R500, 5% openness; color to be selected.

PART 3 EXECUTION

3.01 EXAMINATION
A. Examine finished openings for deficiencies that may preclude satisfactory installation.
B. Start of installation shall be considered acceptance of substrates.

3.02 PREPARATION

A. Prepare surfaces using methods recommended by manufacturer for achieving best result for
substrate under the project conditions.

B. Coordinate with window installation and placement of concealed blocking to support shades.
3.03 INSTALLATION

A. Install in accordance with manufacturer's instructions and approved shop drawings, using
mounting devices as indicated.

B. Adjust level, projection, and shade centering from mounting bracket. Verify there is no
telescoping of shade fabric. Ensure smooth shade operation.

3.04 CLEANING
A. Clean soiled shades and exposed components as recommended by manufacturer.
B. Replace shades that cannot be cleaned to "like new" condition.

3.05 CLOSEOUT ACTIVITIES
A. See Section 017800 - Closeout Submittals, for closeout submittals.

B. Demonstration: Demonstrate operation and maintenance of window shade system to Owner's
personnel.

3.06 PROTECTION
A. Protect installed products from subsequent construction operations.
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B. Touch-up, repair, or replace damaged products before Substantial Completion.
END OF SECTION
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Imspiration Ministries

Kendallville, Indiana Inspiration Ministries c)
Building Score Sheet - R-3, A-3, S-1 Occupancies B _Id_""“:*“* '";;l:“d‘*iﬂ i (-
Tahble 34127 UGN E SCOre eet Analysis .
ol . e e RT M Mi26.l The building is 3 stories above grade plane actual - 2 stories permitted for Type B w
~— _T ll'l.‘h[l'lll"dl'll.l'l'l Ministries s Construction, A Occupancy per Table 503
S R Rendallville, Indiana e The building height is approximately 44 feet, Tyvpe [1IB permits 55 feet per Table 503 3
36'- 1 | " Section Safety Parameter Fire Safety (FS) | Means of Egress (ME) | General Safety (GS) Height Value for feet: (53-44)/12.5 = 0.8
Chapter 34 Analysis " B : : i : Height Walue for number of stories: {2-331) = -1 O
| L 341241 Building Height -1.0 1.0 -0 CF = 1, since AH-EBH is positive
| g X f ., , Lesser value for height in stories is used in the score sheet I
) ) 341262 Building Area 24 24 24
A | a - _ 3412.6.2 Allowable area for A-3 (most strict) Occupancy:
A401 i 141263 Compartmentation (.0 0.0 0.0 Tabular (6,000 ) + Frontage Increase (2,220 ) = 8,220 sf ®
. Value = 82200 1,200 1- {2,395/8,220)] = 4.8
1264 Tenant and Dwelling (1.0 0.0 0.0 e
| I The existing 3-story building was constructed ca, 1900 as an Odd Fellows, The building has been used for a variety Unit Separations . - . - - e _
S - . - o ! . = g ’ P Tons 41263 ['he fire arca exceeds 15,000 =q ft. Value =10
of business and commercial uses singe. The building is constructed with multi-wythe masonry exterior walls amd
| o wood floor and roof strecture, classified as Twvpe 1B Construction. The 1 floor is an existing gathering space 341265 Corridor Walls 1.0y 0.0 (1K) 14264 The building will be oceupied by o single tenant. Value = 0 3
classified as A-3 Cecupancy. The basement is used primarily for storage, 5-1 Occupancy. The upper floors will be . . . N B ., i . - - - -
| developed into a congregate residence with a maximum 16 occupants, classified as R-3 Oecupancy 3412.6.6 Vertical Openings 2.0 20 20 3412.6.5 Corridors are neither required, nor provided. Value =0 U
L _ - MEZZANINE i , . . | . , , . . X N L 341167 HY AL Systems 3.0 34 3.0 1412.6.6 Wertical openings will be in compliance with IBC, Value = 2
17 OCCUPANTS 2. The conversion of the 2™ and 3" floors of the building is classitied as a “change of occupancy™ per Rule 4, Section m
| 11{b}), GAR. 341268 Automatic Fire Detection .00 .0l .1 1412.6,7 HV AC units will serve a single floor. Value = 3 <
| [ 3 Rule 4, Section 11{h), GAR, permits existing structures or poriions thereof undergoing a change in occupancy to 1269 Fire Alarm System Lo — — 31268 smoke detection will be provided throughout, Value =6 (D
comply :Mth either; o 34012600 Smoke Contral 0.0 [0 31269 The building will be provided with 2 manual fire alarm system. Value =10
| . The rules for new construction for the proposed new use, or
| . Sec. 3412, IBC, *Compliance Alternatives™ 3412601 Means of Egress 0.0 0.0 412610 Smoke control will not be provided. Value =10 ®
| 4. Sec. 3412, IBC will be used as the benchmark method of evaluating existing building compliance for the proposed 3412612 | Dead Ends 20 20 412.6.11 Thl:_n:quiT-.'lJ_lLLlllLI:u.'r ul'cxli&; and ll_w n'qu:iql:l_] epress widlt_t is provided in ilL'L'iJr:J-EH]L'L' with >
) o 0 change of oecupancy. The evaluation permits “a change inuse or occupaney without requiring full compliance with 2412 6,13 Maximum Exit Acces 10.0 10.0 sections 1005, 1015 and 1021, A single exit is permitted for B-3 Oceupancy. Value =0 - —
| the rules of the Commission for new construction, except where such comphiance with such rules is specifically T e Lo e ! ) 1412.6.12 There are no dead end corridors exceeding 2.5 times mini dth, A single exit i e —
EXIT required in this section per See. 3412.1, IBC Travel Distance 3412612 here dl‘:i ::u RLd': ;.Jn corride I":;.\.‘I.LL"U. |_1I'|g 2.5 times minimum width, A single exit is (¢
o o : perinaied for F-a UCcupancy. Value = 2
| 3412614 Elevator Control (1L 0.0 (i O
| /]\ 5. The building is evaluated as nonseparated cocupancies per Sec. 34126, [BC. The mandatory safety scores ane based — 3412613 The maximum exit access travel distance will be 100 feet, 2000 feet is permitted .
| upon the 5-1 Ceeupaney values per Sec. 3412.9.1. The 8-1 Occupancy has the lowest general salety score in Table 312.6.15 Means of Egress Lo 1.0 Points = 20 x [{200- 1412007 = 10 (&) Q
| 1428, Emergency Lighting
| (f\/\/:\@ — J — 3412.6.14 An elevator is not required by mules for new construction. Value = 0 = Q
(S - X A otetare el s PP i o P 31206 | Mixed Occupancies (.0 00 -
. E The proposed Strategy W ill perinit ﬂ'f— ]"'*'F"*_'Md CONYCESI0N l"'*'-‘“"d_”P_*'” the following factors 1412615 Means of egress illumination provided with emergency power in the event of power failure to - s
| ; ; T T IsTAR 17 \ T 11 | . A manual fire alarm system is required throughout the building 3412607 | Automatic Sprinklers 1.0 1.0 1.0 the building or site. Value = 1 )
45' - 11 I 17 OCCUPANTS b . A smoke detection system connected to the alarm system is required throughout the building - L m
l_ - __}_f _‘r- T‘_ _ - I -hour stair enclosure for the main stair connecting floors 1-3 FMIL60E | Standpipe System .1k 0.0 (i 1412.6.16 The building is evaluated as nonseparated occupancies. Value = 0 m—
N . [ . A sprinkler system per NFPA 131} is recommended for the 2™ and 3™ floors as a proposed variance trade-off 3419 € [0 L | - - - ) - ) -
i I | [ fior lack of emergency escape and rescue openings from sleeping rooms and to permit to permit & score of 412609 inchicutal Lscs e on 00 2617 The hmld”“."' “..1” ot be E:!I‘L'I[L'l.;lL'lJ with a "\Fn“ki]“ system - 2 ﬁFm"HL.T FF'HU-JIH 1% required h:‘Md o I_ ® Lo
I for the “sutomatic sprinklers” category to achieve an overall passing score T'otal Building Score 154 ) 254 {IW" 1h'"dh:;:rdm‘|| :'l-:l.ltumnlljnf.j“; R Dﬁ“‘f”r}' _I:w ‘;1]::: "*_L_” h_”. I:T I'“? BT I!"He_“ :?Iﬁtl:lrln .w”: . B CD_ — Lo
. Complying egress lighting and exit signage is required throughout the building e provided for the 2™ and 3™ Moor, A variance will be requested vo permit a score of | Tor this “— = — a— D~
) Required Building Score 15.0 8.0 5.0 parameter for each column in the table — - — D O
Pass (+)/ Fail{-] 0.4 1.4 3.4 3412.6.18 A standpipe system is not required based upon the 3™ floor location at less than 30 feet above 5 E > e 1
M . L -f S f ‘t - fire department vehicle access, and will not be provided in the building. Value =0 ; = — 5 Z
ezza n I n e I e a e y 3412619 There are no applicable incidental use areas per Sec. 5089, Value =1 = O CU (e G_;
1/8" = 1-0" Qo _O A
= < = =
= — . ©
o (] q > w5
S o =
Inspiration Ministries O] = >C — O
Kendallville, Indiana xx <= — X
17' - 4" 9' - 7"
SUMMARY SHEET - BUILDING SCORE
. . . NS
— S IR | FIRE RISER o
L 1 OCCUPANTS @) F-Z.xir::in:_j. I.'I‘_jl_"ll.l'lal'ld}' A-1 B, 51 Prisposed rr-c-_'np.anc}' F-3, A-3, 5-1
S _? ‘ e e A I e ‘ Year building was constructed ci. 19040 Mumber of stories 3 Hi. 44
T Type of construction Twpe IR Area per floor G, 500 s
] - — —_— 1-HR RATED FIRE | Percentage of open perimeter < 25% Percentage of height reduction NIA
— T e — 71 -0" - N BARRIER Completely suppressed: Yes Mo X Corridor wall rating MNiA
| | Tl Compartmentation: s No X Required door closers: Yios X Mo
EXIT % Fire resistance rating on vertical opening enclosures | Hour
R ! " Type of HVAC System __fan coil wnits  serving number of floors 1 floon
’ \ / e} MULTI-PURPOSE Ml 1 l Automatic fire detection: Yes _ X No Type and location Throushout
GREATEST TRAVEL BN 21 OCCUPANTS Ll AN ‘ PROPOSED N EW Fire alarm system: Yes X Mo Type Manual —_—
DISTANCE: | 1 ’ [ _ Smoke control: Yes Mo X Type
- \T = o @ 77 N o mT S l - a Adequate exit routes Yes X No Dread ends: Mo X
| CUSTODIAN = A I w TAI R EXIT Maximum exit access travel distance Lk Elevator controls: Yes MiA  No
| 1 OCCUPANTS Iﬁ ! 22'-9" VA ‘ Means of egress emergency lighting: Yes _X Mo Mixed occupancies: Yes X Mo
Sl vy 151 I S 1" = .
— e ——— L 1
| | | — ,
= // / r T |
~ g EVALUATION FORMULA
STORAGE | R | — ) GamiermG space e EXIT
1 PANT | | ™~ | 236 OCCUPANTS Formula Building Table 24109 Pass/Fail
0$CU S | | ! I ‘ GREATEST TRAVEL Score Shept
- - T e DISHNCE: FS - MFS =0 15.4 (F8)- 15 (MFS) = +).4 architects.eng]’ neers
| | T 59'- 8" 127-9 ME - MME = 0 284 (ME) 23 (MME) = 3.4
| | | o | 2"4%)( OCCUPANT: GS -MGS =0 284 (GS) - 35 (MGS) = 34
e —— | - i 221 West Baker Street pho 260.422.7994
o | | :
T | | | Fort Wayne, Indiana 46802 fax 260.426.2067
y - / |
_— = — _‘ 1 1]
! ‘ L 30'-4 1 SERVICE AREA | | o
| [ — — 1 OCCUPANTS [ [ | | S
| i | | LEGEND
b Lt gl OPEN OFFICE S il ‘ == = F- )
S STARL LT 3 OCCUPANTS LU USTAR L STORAGE | N £ :
Il | STAIR‘ | L1 } H H }}17 OCCUPANTS ‘} ) [ | 1 OCCUPANTS | [ IR \H 1 } I o . s E
7 OCCUPANTS L S ¢ L Hﬁu e — — — EXIT 3 §
[ [N - S
-(_STAIR TO MEZZANINE _ | CosTAR T | — A S
N, S, S P, S\ 11 0CCUPANTS - “ |  GREATESTTRAVEL PATHOFEGRESS & ———>————>————
DISTANCE: ¢ b A PE
13'- 3" 2 13'-11" 124'-0"
MAX OCCUPANT:

ALL \D%DES\GNS ARRANGEMEN% AND PLANS INDICATED OR REPRESENTED BY THIS DRAWING ARE OWNED BY, AND THE
14 - - — - — - - PROPERTY OF MARTIN RILEY, INC., AND WERE CREATED, EVOLVED, AND DEVELOPED FOR USE ON, AND IN CONNECTION WITH THE

SPECIFIED PROJECT. NONE OF THE IDEAS, DESIGNS, ARRANGEMENTS OR PLANS SHALL BE USED BY OR DISCLOSED TO ANY PERSON,

[} [}
FIRM OR CORPORATION FOR ANY PURPOSE WHATSOEVER WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF MARTIN RILEY, INC. WRITTEN

I I DIMENSIONS ON THESE DRAWINGS SHALL HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALE DIMENSIONS. CONTRACTORS SHALL VERIFY AND BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS ON THE JOB AND THIS OFFICE MUST BE NOTIFIED OF ANY VARIATION FROM THE

DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS SHOWN BY THESE DRAWINGS. SHOP DETAILS MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THIS OFFICE FOR REVIEW FOR
1 /8" - 1 1 Oll THE LIMITED PURPOSE OF CHECKING FOR CONFORMANCE WITH INFORMATION GIVEN AND THE DESIGN CONCEPT EXPRESSED IN THE
- = CONTRACT DOCUMENTS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH FABRICATION.

' | PROJECTING FIRE EXTINGUISHER
I 1 General Life Safety Notes f ‘ SIGN, 6", x 5" * FIRE EXTINGUISHER
i X 1. INANY AND ALL RATED WALL ASSEMBLIES, ANY AND ALL g“g)@iIé\;v'ggggt\)’mAﬁERﬁl\’TvHAND
i I PENETRATIONS SHALL MAINTAIN THE REQUIRED RATED AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION
PROTECTION BY FIRESTOPPING ALL MATERIALS, AT ALL
MECHANICAL STORAGE STORAGE EDGES AND OPENINGS THROUGH THE WALL, SO THAT
4 OCCUPANTS 3 OCCUPANTS 3 OCCUPANTS THERE IS NO OPEN PASSAGE THROUGH THE WALL OR
BREECH IN THE RATED ASSEMBLY. PROVIDE SMOKE
o AND FIRE DAMPERS AT ALL DUCTS THROUGH THE WALL. C >l SEEFLANSFORPARTITIONTYPE
| 2. TS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTORS TO \
COORDINATE PROTECTION AT RATED ASSEMBLIES AS
| REQUIRED FOR ALL TRADES, AND ALL COMPONENTS, - —
| L WHETHER OR NOT ITEMS ARE SPECIFICALLY INDICATED o 5/8" FIRE RATED GYPSUM BOARD
I ON DRAWING SHEETS. WALL SECTIONS OR DETAIL MAY o 2 (TYP. AT TOP, BOTTOM, BACK AND
| ILLUSTRATE SELECTED COMPONENTS THAT = U BOTH SIDES)
| 1 PENETRATE A FIRE RATED ASSEMBLY, HOWEVER THE & |5 REVISION: DATE:
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<_\Work Description Notes General Notes
1. ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN
1 PAINTEXISTING METAL COLUMN WRAP. ACCORDANCE WITH FEDERAL, STATE AND
LOCAL OR OTHER GOVERNING BODIES' CODES.
2 PROVIDE FLOORING ASSEMBLY TO MATCH EXISTING WOOD ADDITIONALLY, WORK SHALL BE COMPLETED IN
FRAMED FLOORING ASSEMBLY/JOIST SYSTEM. SEE ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE INDUSTRY
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. STANDARDS OR GUIDELINES.

2. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO THE FACE OF
MASONRY, FACE OF EXISTING WALL AND/OR

3 SALVAGED ARMOIRE LOCATION. FACE OF NEW FRAMING UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.
4 WINDOW TRIM, CASING, SILL, AND APRON TO REMAIN AND BE 3. INDICATED DIMENSIONS ARE TAKEN FROM
REFINISHED CASUAL FIELD OBSERVATIONS AND EXISTING

DRAWINGS. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY
ALL DIMENSIONS IN FIELD PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY
ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES. ALL
CHANGES TO THE WORK SHALL BE APPROVED
BY THE ARCHITECT AND OWNER PRIOR TO
PROCEEDING.

4. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING
CONSTRUCTION EFFORTS OF ALL SUB-
CONTRACTORS. FAILURE TO ANTICIPATE
CHANGES OR MODIFICATIONS SHALL NOT BE
THE BASIS FOR ADDITIONAL COST REQUESTS.

5. REFERTO FINISH SCHEDULE FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.
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General Finish Notes

1. ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH FEDERAL, STATE AND

- LOCAL OR OTHER GOVERNING BODIES' CODES.

ADDITIONALLY, WORK SHALL BE COMPLETED

= IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE INDUSTRY
STANDARDS OR GUIDELINES.

2. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO THE FACE OF
MASONRY, FACE OF EXISTING WALL AND/OR
FACE OF NEW FRAMING UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

3. INDICATED DIMENSIONS ARE TAKEN FROM
CASUAL FIELD OBSERVATIONS AND EXISTING
DRAWINGS. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO
VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS IN FIELD PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY
ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES. ALL
CHANGES TO THE WORK SHALL BE APPROVED

B BY THE ARCHITECT AND OWNER PRIOR TO
PROCEEDING.

4. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING
CONSTRUCTION EFFORTS OF ALL SUB-

= CONTRACTORS. FAILURE TO ANTICIPATE

CHANGES OR MODIFICATIONS SHALL NOT BE

— THE BASIS FOR ADDITIONAL COST REQUESTS.

5. REFERTO FINISH SCHEDULE FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.
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1 PROVIDE MANUAL ROLLER SHADE (MISC-3) AT WINDOW.
INSPECT EXISTING WOOD TRIM/CASING FOR ROT AND CLEAN
AND REPLACE TRIM IF NECESSARY. REMOVE OLD PAINT AND

PATCH HOLES WITH FILLER. SAND AND PAINT (PT-2). SEE

PHOTOS 1 THRU 5 ON SHEET A602

5 Storage 316- West 4 Storage 316-East

3/8" = 1"0“ 3/8" - OII

BEDROOM
O

CLOSET 3 (MISC-5) LINEN SHELVES. SEE ELEVATION 9/A604 FOR DETAILS
am B
é f 4 AT THE TOILET AND SHOWER PAN, SEAL AROUND THE EDGES
\ | | OF THE LVP WITH SILICONE CAULKING
5  PROVIDE PANTRY SHELVING (MISC-5) I I

BEDROOM - 6  PROVIDE VINYL STAIR NOSING. FLOORING CONTRACTOR TO

<> - VERIFY PROFILE
RESTROOM LOBBY -
230 7 PROVIDE FLOORING TRANSITIONS STRIP (MISC-6)

BEDROOM <1 architects=engineers

LAUNDRY DINING 223
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TO MATCH
EXISTING
(TYPICAL)

SN

N T N=
[ | \g_
|

|

(@]

2

s

NS

o

0

[

F T

(]

[
o O

|/ : = o

M | BEDROOM |

L
w
m
o
X
o
(@]
=
w
m
o
X
o
(@]

=
[

I _[o O]

CLOSET|{

i
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C [ = 8  EXISTING RUBBER STAIR TREADS AND RISER STAINED WOOD
i FINISH TO REMAIN AND BE CLEANED. SAND AND RESTAIN

CLOSET RISERS AND STRINGERS (STN-1). SEE PHOTO 9 ON SHEET A602 221 West Baker Street pho 260.422.7994
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—ZLSTAIRSIP : @a» 9 SAND, CLEAN AND PAINT STAIRS AND STRINGERS (PT-7). SAND
| = AND PAINT STAIR RAILING (PT-5).SEE PHOTO 6 ON SHEET AG02
|
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10 PAINT STAIR STRINGERS AND RAILING (PT-5)

11 SAND, PRIME, AND PAINT EXISTING DECORATIVE COLUMN

/,,\ SeCO n d F | Oor Fi n iS h P | a n WRAP SHERWIN WILLIAMS EXTRA WHITE SW7006

1/8" = 10" 12 SAND DOWN EXISTING FINISH ON METAL COLUMN, PRIME AND
PAINT (PT-5)
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ALL \D%DES\GNS ARRANGEMEN& AND PLANS INDICATED OR REPRESENTED BY THIS DRAWING ARE OWNED BY, AND THE
13 (R_Z) FLOORING UP TO WHERE LARGE PATTERN CARPET TILE PROPERTY OF MARTIN RILEY, INC., AND WERE CREATED, EVOLVED, AND DEVELOPED FOR USE ON, AND IN CONNECTION WITH THE
SPECIFIED PROJECT. NONE OF THE IDEAS, DESIGNS, ARRANGEMENTS OR PLANS SHALL BE USED BY OR DISCLOSED TO ANY PERSON,
ALTERNATE 1 : PHOTO 1 ENDS FIRM OR CORPORATION FOR ANY PURPOSE WHATSOEVER WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF MARTIN RILEY, INC. WRITTEN
. DIMENSIONS ON THESE DRAWINGS SHALL HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALE DIMENSIONS. CONTRACTORS SHALL VERIFY AND BE
EAST PLAN RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS ON THE JOB AND THIS OFFICE MUST BE NOTIFIED OF ANY VARIATION FROM THE
DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS SHOWN BY THESE DRAWINGS. SHOP DETALLS MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THIS OFFICE FOR REVEW FOR
THE LIMITED PURPOSE OF CHECKING FOR CONFORMANCE WITH INFORMATION GIVEN AND THE DESIGN CONCEPT EXPRESSED N THE

RETROFIT ‘\ 14 PROVIDE FLOORING TRANSITION STRIP (M |SC_7) CONTRACT DOCUMENTS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH FABRICATION,

em——— ... ... — | 15 PROVIDE SUBFLOOR LEVELER TO SMOOTH TRANSITION
< O
S .0 | . BETWEEN DIFFERENT FLOORING ELEVATION
I

RESTROOM

/ o
S/ 1 ! - -3).
| 107A CORRIDOR I <se m 16 PROVOE NEW BUILTUP WOOD BASE TOMATCH EXISTING (83
1 ! PAINT (PT-2)
I i
\

F—— I |
N e | J i 17 PROVIDE 2" FAUX WOOD BLINDS (MISC-3) WOOD STOOL,
T APRON, WINDOW CASING AND JAMBS, PAINT (PT-2)
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' ‘ MULTI-PURPOSE S  — 1§ PROVIDE ADJUSTABLE WIRE SHELVING (MISC-§)
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! @ STAIRS 1 . [ . TRANSOM
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N ] ] ] 1] , _ 21 PROVIDE QUARTER ROUND TRIM WHERE LVP FLOORING BUTTS CEVET ATE
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Room Finish Schedule FINISH SCHEDULE REMARKS 03)
Vel 7 PROVIDE CARPET (GF1-2) O STAR TREADS AND RISERS. PROVIDE NOSING AT EDGE OF EACH STAR TREAD 1SC o
R°°m1g$mber SEZ?IEETE F'°°ErXF é”'Sh BaSEXF ('3”'Sh 'gg‘ SE‘;?éh E;Sé \g;ét Ce"'gg‘”'sr‘ Ce"'”ngze'gm Remarks 3. PROVIDE WIRE SHELVING (MISC-8). SEE ELEVATIONS 4 THRU 6 ON SHEET AGO1. ' I
PAINT 4. RUBBER STAIR TREADS TO REMAIN AND BE CLEANED. SAND, CLEAN AND RESTAIN STAIR RISERS, STRINGERS, AND HAND RAIL (STN-1). SEE PHOTO 7 ON SHEET A602
WALLS 102 GATHERING SPACE EXG EXG EXG EXG EXG EXG EXG EXG 5. PAINTED BUILT-UP WOOD BASE, DOOR AND WINDOW CASING, CHAIR RAIL, AND WINDOW STOOLS ARE TO REMAIN. SAND, CLEAN AND REFINISH (PT-2). REPLACE IF TRIMIMOLDING HAS ROT OR IF TRIMMOLDING IS MISSING
(PT-1 103 STAIRS EXG EXG EXG EXG EXG EXG EXG EXG (TO MATCH EXISTING). SEE PHOTO 1 ON A01 O
104 CORRIDOR EXGRR-2 EXG/B-4 PT-6 EXG PT-6 EXG EXGIA-4 EXG AND PHOTO'S 1 THRU 5 ON THIS SHEET A602 o
105 KITCHEN EXG EXG EXG EXG EXG EXG EXG EXG 6. PROVIDE ROD AND SHELF (MISC-4). SEE ELEVATIONS 15/A603 AND 16/A603 FOR DETAILS. g0
106 DINNG £G £XG £XG £ £XG £XG £XG G 7. PROVIDE FIXED WIRE SHELVING (MISC-5). SEE ELEVATION 9/A605 FOR DETAILS. =
107 CORRIDOR R-2 EXG/B-3 PT-6 PT-6 PT-6 PT-6 A2 90" FINISH LEGEND
108 MULTI-PURPOSE ROOM CPT-3 B-2 PT-6 PT-6 PT-6 PT-6 A2 80" O
EXISTING STAIR 109 RESTROOM R-2 B-4 PT-6 PT-6 PT-6 PT-6 A1 8-0" (A) CEILING (MISC) MISCELLANEOUS CONTINUED CU
TREADS TO 10 VESTIBULE EXG EXG EXG EXG EXG EXG EXG EXG f. GYPSUMBOARD CEILING, PAINTED 2. DOOR AND WINDOW CASING (BAIRD BROTHERS BASIS OF (PL) HIGH PRESSURE PLASTIC LAMINATE (HGS) o
2. COLOR: PAIT (PT-3 1. FORMICA OR WILSONART (APARTMENTS)
BREEnglT\@L? i CUSTODIAN EXC EXG EXG EXG EXG EXG XG XG DESlSIQ%FILE #B105 POPLAR, 3/4" x 3 1/2' CRAFTSMAN CASING 8. COLOR: TO BE SELECTED FROM MANUF. STANDARD (D
' 112 STAIRS EXG EXG EXG EXG EXG EXG EXG EXG " . a : AKX LAMINATES
SAND AND 2. ARMSTRONG CEILINGS "CANYON" TILE, NO. 1490 WSH: :
RESTAIN RISERS 113 OPEN OFFICE EXG EXG EXG EXG EXG EXG EXG EXG a.  DIMENSIONS: 24" x 24" x 5/8"
AND STRINGERS 114 CLOSET EXG EXG EXG EXG EXG EXG EXG EXG b EDGE: SQUARE LAY-N, WHITE (WH) 3. SWF CONTRACT "TRUE PERFORMANCE" SOLAR SHADE 2 EOR'\égf\O%RTWO'LBSEOQE\LF&(TKE'BCFHF@MWNUF STANDARD L
(STN-1) 115 STAIRS EXG EXG EXG EXG EXG EXG EXG EXG ¢. SUSPENSION SYSTEM: PRELUDE XL 15/16", WHITE (WH) a.  DIMENSIONS: VARIFIED BY WINDOW TREATMENT L AMINATES ' =
3 ) ) 3 ) 3 i e SUPPLIER/INSTALLER -—
190 STARS CPT-2 B2 PT- PT- PT- T M > 2 3. ARMSTRONG CEILINGS CLEAN ROOM VL PERFORATED, NO.869 b, OPENNESS: 5%
201 STAIRS CPT-2R-1 B-2 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 A 1040 2 : : 5% PT) PAINT o~
REMOVE - CORADGR - - o o o S v 00 2. DIMENSIONS: 24'x 24 x 8 c. FABRIC: CROSSHATCH RE00 A WALLS: SHERWIN WILLIAMS (1) COAT BULDERS SOLUTION (@)
CHARRLIFT : - - . . . - . b. EDGE: SQUARE LAY-IN, WHITE (WH) d. FABRIC COLOR: MANUF. STANDARD COLORS ' '
203 RESTROOM R-1 B-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 A1 80" ¢. SUSPENSION SYSTEM: PRELUDE XL 15/16", WHITE (WH) e FACIA: 3' FACIA FRONT AND BACK. WITH BRACKETS INTERIOR LATEX PRIMER/SURFACER (2) COATS BUILDERS : O
T ' ' : SOLUTION INTERIOR LATEX; EG-SHEL O
204 CLOSET R-1 B-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 A 80 6 f. FACIA COLOR: WHITE COLOR: SW7015 REPOSE GRAY = (@)
206 BEDROOM CPT-1 B-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 A1 100" 2. WOOD TRIM: SHERWIN WILLIAMS (1) COAT Ui 3
B) BASE : :
208 LAUNDRY R-1 B-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 A1 80" @ 1. BASEBOARD MOLDING (BAIRD BROTHERS BASIS OF DESIGN) 4 S.EDF;%g%%?g%ggm|SDH'$BFTALSL|DE" SHELVING #5918 PREPRITE PROBLOCK LATEX PRIMER/SEALER (2) COATS LLl w
209 BEDROOM R B PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 A 100 a. PROFILE: BAIRD BROTHERS #B2200 5/8" x 5' b 16" DEEP VENTILATED SHELF W/ 932" DIA. ROD PRO INDUSTRIAL ACRYLIC; SEMI-GLOSS o
e ‘ 210 CLOSET R B-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 A1 8-0" 6 b ESSIEAS&)ESQESBMA?SDSET;&E;FE{lR’\g a0t ¢.  HARDWARE: SUPPORT BRACKETS, WALL CLIPS, 8. COLOR: SW7006 EXTRA WHITE .. c|7) GJ To)
| | 211 DINING R-1 B-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 A 100" : : END BRACKETS, ROD SUPPORT, SHELF END CAP ' = V) == Te)
| | il 112'x 34" POPLAR SHOE MOLDING 4 FINISH VYL COATED STEEL VHITE CEILING: SHERWIN WILLIAMS (1) COAT BUILDERS SOLUTION S = P~
| | 212 LIVING R B-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 At 100 . ' ' ’ INTERIOR LATEX PRIMER/SURFACER (2) COATS BUILDERS < D ©O
| | 213 KITCHEN R B PT- PT- PT- PT- A 07 G FINSHPANTED. (P12 e CUSTOMSIZE TO CLOSET DIMENSIONS SOLUTION INTERIOR LATEX; FLAT = = > O <
| | 24 CORRIDOR R1 B-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 A2 100" 2. JOHNSONITE DURACOVE (TYPE TP) RUBBER COVE BASE LINEN SHELVING a. COLOR: SW7006 EXTRA WHITE = = = in =
| | 5. b.  BATHROOM FINISH: SEMI-GLOSS = =
| | 215 MECH R-1 B-2 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 - TO DECK a.  DIMENSIONS: 4"H x 1/8" THICK a.  CLOSETMAID "LINEN/ALL PURPOSE" SHELF SYSTEM #32521 : - LM @) CU — -
\ \ 216 RESTROOM R-1 B-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 At 8-0" b. - COLOR: TO BE SELECTED b.  SHELF: 20" DEEP . S = = O
i i 21 CLOSET CPT- B PT- PT- PT- PT- A 5 6 c. ADHESIVE: MANUFACTURER APPROVED . HARDWARE: FIXED MOUNT SYSTEM, WALL AND SIDE WALL  oRG NDUSTRAL PRO.CRYL UNVERSAL PRIVER 2 COMIS RO S E O 2=
| | 218 BEDROOM CPT-1 B-1 P-4 P P-4 PT- A 100" 3. EXISTING BUILT-UP WOOD BASE WITH QUARTER ROUND O YL COATED S INDUSTRIAL PRE-CATALYZED WATERBASED EPOXY, SEMH-GLOSS S x < =
| | 219 BEDROOM CPT-1 B PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 A 100" d. FINISH. VINYL COATED STEEL, WHITE 2 COLOR: TO BE SELECTED o o @O w5
| | 220 CLOSET R-1 B-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 A 80" 6 E SégEAgEEvfl\ngLTLHE\?L:ESAggTCRACKS B D VR D DIENSIONS | | S N S
! ! - - - - - - - - . :
i i i SLOSET o = o 5T o 5T o 00 : & PRIVE AND PANT (PT2) f. QUANTITY OF SHELVES: (4) ROWS 5. STAR RAILING: SHERWIN WILLIAMS (1) COAT PRO INDUSTRIAL r Z \¢ =2
| | o) STORAGE R-1 B-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 Al 80" d. SEEPHOTO 1 ON AGOf 6. BROAN NUTONE STAINLESS STEEL BACKSPLASH gigE%RcY kTLz\"L“\\(/ZE%S‘E\tg;'(MEEﬁGi%@SS PROINDUSTRIAL WATER
| PHOTO | 23 RESTROOM X B PT-A PT-A PT- PT-A A 8 4. JOHNSONITE DURACOVE (TYPE TP) RUBBER COVE BASE 2 '\DAﬁ\)A%E\ALSéFr:?sOO;o " 2. COLOR: SW7006 EXTRA WHITE
| | 1 " . X X
| | 25 BEDROOM CPT-1 B-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 A 10-0 b. COLOR: TO BE SELECTED 6. WALLS (1ST FLOOR): SHERWIN WILLIAMS (1) COAT BUILDERS
| | 26 CLOSET CPT-1 B-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 A1 80" 6 ¢.  ADHESIVE: MANUFACTURER APPROVED 5. ADA COMPLIANT INTERIOR SIGNAGE SOLUTION INTERIOR LATEX PRIMER/SEALER (2) COATS BUILDERS
| | .
| | 27 STAIRS EXG EXG/STN-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 A 100" 4 a.  TYPE: TACTILE CHARACTER SIGNS :OLLJCTC')?SF'{N%R&%?CLQTE%SE&'SHEL
‘ ‘ 8 LOBBY R Bt PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 A 100 (CPT) CARPET " b. CHARACTERS: SHALL BE RAISED 1/32" MINIMUM ABOVE THEIR ' '
| | 229 STORAGE R B PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 A 80" k QAOHSY,QIA}ENNS%VN?EL?f e RPETTILE AETA00ABA0D BACKGROUND, SHALL BE UPPERCASE, SANS SERIF 7. PAINTED STAIRS: SHERWIN WILLIAMS (2) COATS PORCH & FLOOR _
| | 230 RESTROOM R B1 PT- PT- PT- PT- A ] 7 o COLOR: TOBE SELECTED o Loy o o 0 OR ROUNDED SHAPE ENAMEL, LOW GLOSS
| | 231 KITCHEN R-1 B-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 A3 100" ¢. BACKING: ECOFLEX MATRIX e SIGN COLOR: BLACK a. COLOR: TO BE SELECTED
| | 23 CORRIDOR R B-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 A3 80" d. INSTALLATION METHOD: VERTICAL ASHLAR f. SHALL COMPLY WITH ICC/ANSI A117-2009 WITH AMENDMENTS wn B
| | T CLOSET CPTA B1 BT PT1 PTA PT1 A 80 6 e.  ADHESIVE: MANUF. RECOMMENDED PER SUBSTRATE 2010 ADA STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN (R) RESILIENT FLOORING
| | : : : - . - - — a. DIMENSIONS: 24" x 24" 6. JOHNSONITE VINYL STAIR NOSING- ADA COMPLIANT E WEAR LAYER. 12 ML 1
| | 236 BEDROOM CPT-1 B-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 A1 100 b. COLOR: TO BE SELECTED OFILE: OORING CO! CcTO . .
| | a. PROFILE: VERIFIED BY FLOORING CONTRACTOR o EDGE TREATVENT: MICRO-BEVEL
i | 237 BEDROOM CPT-1 B-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 A1 80" ¢.  BACKING: ECOFLEX MATRIX b. COLOR: TO BE SELECTED FROM MANUF. STANDARD COLORS dl SIZE: 71 x 48" x 0 08 THICK
*************************************** 238 CLOSET CPT-1 B-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 Al 80" 6 d. INSTALLATION METHOD: VERITCAL ASHLAR ¢.  ADHESIVE: MANUFACTURER APPROVED " INSTALLATION METHOD: STAGGERED
7 STAIRS EXGPT B oA o oA o X T 1 6. ADHESIVE: MANUF. RECOMMENDED PER SUBSTRATE ? e A MER APPROVED
%1 CORRIDOR R B2 PT- PT- PT- PT- A2 100 7.~ JOHNSONITE VINYL REDUCERS AND SLIM LINE TRANSITIONS - WOOD SUBFLOORS: REQUIRE AN UNDERLAYMENT (DOUBLE
3. MOHAWK "TEXTURAL RECONNECT" CARPET TILE #BT591 a.  PROFILE: TO BE VERIFIED BY FLOORING INSTALLER g 'REQ (
302 CONFERENCE CPT-2 B-2 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 A1 100" 2 DIMENSIONS: 24" x 24" AND ADA COMPLIANT LAYER CONSTRUCTION) WITH A MINIMUM TOTAL THICKNESS X .
303 STORAGE CPT-2 B-2 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 A1 100" b. COLOR: TO BE SELECTED i OF 1". USE MINIMUM 1/2" THICK APA RATED “UNDERLAYMENT arc h 1tects=en g itneers
b.~ COLOR. TO BE SELECTED GRADE PLYWOOD" WITH A FULLY SANDED FACE
304 __SHAREDKITCHEN R B-2 PT-1 PT-t PT-1 PT-t A3 100" ¢. BACKING: ECOFLEX MATRIX c.  ADHESIVE: MANUFACTURER APPROVED
RESIDENTS COMMON d.  ADHESIVE: MANUF. RECOMMENDED PER SUBSTRATE 8. PANTRY SHELVING 2 MAN';:QST%PN“';N% ch;YTHI'\éIIE( LUXURY VINYL PLANK 221 West Baker Street pho 260.422.7994
AREA, /2 a. PRODUCT: CLOSETMAID "CLOSE MESH" WIRE SHELVING #403 E WERRL AYE‘R, 2(;(MiL Fort Wayne, Indiana 46802 fax 260.426.2067
o (MISC) MISCELLANEOUS b.  SHELF: 20" DEEP ' :
o STORAGE o o2 il il il il A ht . HOMECREST CABINETRY c. HARDWARE: HANG TRACK, 60" ADJUSTABLE STANDARDS ¢ COLOR:TO BE SELECTED FROM STANDARD FINISHES
308 BEDROOM STN-2 B-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 A1 100" 2. DOOR STYLE/SHAPE: DOVER, SQUARE " BRACKETS (SHELF TRACK SYSTEN) WALL ANCHORS, AND d. INSTALLATION METHOD: STAGGERED o v,
309 CLOSET STN-2 B-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 A 80’ 6 b MATERIALIFINISH: PAINTED HARDWOOD, WILLOW SHELF CAPS e ADHESIVE: FULL GLUE, MANUFACTURER APPROVED $ %
310 CLOSET STN-2 B-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 A1 8-0" 6 c.  OVERLAY: FULL/MODIFIED FULL OVERLAY d. FINISH: VINYL COATED STEEL, WHITE (STN) STAN 5 ':_2
311 CLOSET STN-2 B-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 A 80" 6 d. DOOR/DRAWER PULL: HOMECREST PULL #T1015 IN e.  CUSTOM SIZED TO FIELD VERIFIED DIMENSIONS 1. (12 COATS MINWAX 250 VOG COMPLIANT (2) COATS MINWAX H AR 13760950 :
PROVIDE 312 LAUNDRY STN-2 B2 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 At 80’ A TN f.~ QUANTITY OF SHELVES: (4) FOUR * WATERBASED POLYURETHANE VARNISH, SATIN FINISH % H
WOOD 10 RESTROON TN 81 ST o o o o 50 6. HINGES: CONCEALED, SIX-WAY ADJUSTABLE : : :
HEAD JAMB, - - - - - - - - WITH SOFTOUCH MECHANISM a. COLOR: TO CLOSELY MATCH EXISTING
PAINTED (PT-2) 314 STAIRS CPT-2/R-1 B-2 EXG PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 A1 10-0" 2 f CONSTRUCTION: STANDARD Ol AR
TYPICAL 315 CORRIDOR STN-2 B-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 A2 100" g.  COUNTERTOP SUPPORT BRACKETS: FEDERAL BRACE 2. (1-2) COATS MINWAX ULTIMATE FLOOR FINISH (2) COATS FAST- S
SAND SURFACE EVENLY TO REMOVE OLD FINISH ’
- . - . ~ - _ i LlBERTY HlDDEN COUNTERTOP SUPPORT PLATE, a ALL \DE&,{DESISNS‘ ARRANGEMEN;ANDPLANS INDICATED OR REPRESENTED BY THIS DRAWING ARE OWNED BY, AND THE
il STORAGE R B PT PT PT PT A 80 BLACK FINISH b. APPLY PUTTY TO HOLES AND DINGS; SAND SMOOTHLY WHEN L T S R TR T
h.  TOE KICK: FIELD APPLIED TOEBOARD TO MATCH CABINETS DRY. DMENSONS ON THESE DRAVINGS SHALL HAVE PREGEDENGE OVER SCALE ONENSIONS. CONTRACTORS WAL VERFY ANDE
b. COLOR: TO CLOSELY MATCH EXISTING A T e T M
PROVIDE WOOD
SIDE JAMBS, REMOVE WINDOW TREATMENT HARDWARE.FILL OLES,
PAINTED (PT-2). PROVIDE WOOD SIDE JAMBS, PROVIDE WOOD SIDE JAMBS SAND EXISTING FINISH, PAINT (PT-2) TYPICAL
TYPICAL PAINTED (PT-2) TYP. PAINTED (PT-2) TYP. !
e __ | ____
|
|
|
|
|
|
} REVISION: DATE:
| FILL HOLES
| AND CRACKS. 1 ADDENDUM 1 7/15/2024
| SAND AND PAINT PROVIDE 2 ADDENDUM 2 711912024
| EXISTING WOOD
| CASING AND SILL HEAD JAMB,
| (PT-2) TYPICAL PAINTED (PT-2)
| TYPICAL
FILL HOLES, }
AND CRACKS. | EFE%\C/)VVAI\EF))E{ON
SAND AND | , ,
PAINT | PAINTED O(PTS-Z) PRANNET CPBIMEK T RFR
EXISTING Ll AT WINDOW: COMMISSION DATE:
TRIM, CASING, | COUMISSION * F24019 2024-06-27
SILL, AND | REMOVE
APRON | WINDOW
(TYPICAL) | SEAT
| AND ALL
| ASSOCIATED
i MATERIALS
|
- _
PHOTO 4 PHOTO 2 PHOTO 1 ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE
PROVIDE WINDOW
SILL AND NEW APRON,

PAINTED (PT-2)
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FP10 Ad01
General Fire Protection Notes

1. DESIGN AND INSTALL A NEW WET FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORANCE WITH
NFPA 13D AND ALL APPLICABLE CODES & REQUIREMENTS.

(172 HOUR RATED) CORRIDORS 1

. 2. CONTRACTORS ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING FINAL PENDANT LAYOUT
WITH ARCHITECT IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH DESIGN INTENT.
/
H

3. SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS, PRODUCT DATA, AND HYDRAULIC CALCULATIONS TO
STATE FIRE MARSHALL FOR APPROVAL AS REQUIRED BY CODE. SUBMIT PROOF
OF APPROVAL TO MARTINRILEY ARCHITECTS/ENGINEERS.
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WET SYSTEM
SERVICING SECOND
AND THIRD FLOORS

4. EACH CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CUTTING, PATCHING, AND
FINISHING ASSOCIATED WITH THE INSTALLATION OF THEIR WORK. PROVIDE
CUTTING, PATCHING, AND FINISHING IN A FIRST-CLASS, WORKMAN LIKE MANNER
WITH METHODS AND MATERIALS TO MATCH EXISTING WORK.

5. ALL WORK AND MATERIALS ARE TO MEET APPLICABLE CODES, AND U.L. LISTINGS.

FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION (FDC)

6. FIRE PROTECTION WORK IS TO BE HELD TIGHT TO BUILDING STRUCTURE. REFER

FIRST FLOOR/ SIDJEOV(;/'ALOIE . TO ARCHITECTURAL/STRUCTURE.

PIPING SUPPORTS MAY BE REGULARLY FURNISHED MATERIALS.

PIPING TO BREACH WALL
SIMILAR TO EXISTING WATER TAP

H 8. COORDINATE FIRE PROTECTION PENETRATIONS OF / WITH OTHER WORK TO
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Kendallville Supportive Graduate Housing

Q S TSN AVOID INTERFERENCES. SEAL PENETRATIONS AS NOTED AND / OR SPECIFIED O
\ A = R R =S MAINTAINING THE FIRE RATING OF OTHER WORK WHERE APPLICABLE. =
|
4" WATER SERVICE FROM — 9. WATER SUPPLY TO THE FACILITY IS PROVIDED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITY (CITY OF %)
RISER ROOM TO KENDALLVILLE). COORDINATE WITH THE UTILITY COMPANY FOR DETAILS OF THE L]
FIRE DEPARTMENT A AVAILABLE WATER SUPPLY. o
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NORTH ARROW L0001 NON-ASBESTOS BUILDING
M \ MATERIAL TEST LOCATION
DENOTES PROJECT COMMISSION NUMBERITEST CUT NUMBER
DENOTES APPLICATION OF BUILDING MATERIAL ASSEMBLY
100-0" NEW AS ROOF (MJEMBRANE OR (F)LASHING
E'(—)’lfmﬂo"‘ L0001 ASBESTOS BUILDING
F \ MATERIAL TEST LOCATION
EXISTING DENOTES PROJECT COMMISSION NUMBER/TEST CUT NUMBER
ELEVATION B e
POINT
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ELEVATION TARGET n DETALL
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@ COLUMN CENTERLINE

A101 ~ SHEET

BUILDING SECTION ‘

ELEVATIONS
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NOTE <@
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T101 TITLE SHEET

G101 GENERAL DETAILS

D101 DEMOLITION FIRST FLOOR PLAN

D102 DEMOLITION SECOND FLOOR PLAN

D103 DEMOLITION THIRD FLOOR PLAN

D301 DEMOLITION REFLECTED CEILING PLAN FIRST FLOOR
D302 DEMOLITION REFLECTED CEILING PLAN SECOND FLOOR
D303 DEMOLITION REFELECTED CEILING PLAN THIRD FLOOR
D701 ROOF DEMOLITION PLAN

5201 FRAMING PLANS

LIFE SAFETY PLAN

LIFE SAFETY PLAN

ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN

BASEMENT & FIRST FLOOR PLAN
SECOND FLOOR PLAN

THIRD FLOOR PLAN

ENLARGED PLANS

ENLARGED PLANS

STAR

STAIR DETAILS

WALL TYPES

BUILDING ELEVATIONS

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN FIRST FLOOR
REFLECTED CEILING PLAN SECOND FLOOR
REFLECTED CEILING PLAN THIRD FLOOR
BUILDING SECTIONS

DOOR SCHEDULE AND DETAILS

FINISH PLANS

ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE

INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

M101 MECHANICAL PLAN - FIRST FLOOR
M102 MECHANICAL PLAN - SECOND FLOOR
M103 MECHANICAL PLAN - THIRD FLOOR
M104 MECHANICAL PLAN - ROOF

M301 MECHANICAL SCHEDULES AND DETAILS

E101 ELECTRICAL POWER PLAN

E102 ELECTRICAL POWER PLAN

E301 ELECTRICAL LIGHTING PLAN

E302 ELECTRICAL LIGHTING PLAN

E501 ELECTRICAL SCHEDULE AND DETAILS

P101 PLUMBING PLAN - BASEMENT AND FIRST FLOOR
P102 PLUMBING PLAN - SECOND FLOOR

P103 PLUMBING PLAN - THIRD FLOOR

P104 PLUMBING PLAN - ENLARGED PLANS

P301 PLUMBING SCHEDULES AND DETAILS

FP101 FIRE PROTECTION PLANS

MARTIN

architects=engineers

2024-06-27

221 West Baker Street pho 260.422.7994
Fort Wayne, Indiana 46802 fax 260.426.2067
DATE SET NUMBER

ARCHITECT - RONALD F. ROSS I
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ENGINEER - JEREMY L. BRICKEY
(STRUCTURAL)

ENGINEER - JEFFREY J. NEUMANN
(MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING)
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ENGINEER - RONALD P. SCHEELE, JR.
(ELECTRICAL)
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